01-11-2002 

Form PTO-1595 RECORD	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 03/01)	01941208 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Atty Docket No.: GRAT 18.982
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 1  Tab settings	Atty Docket No.: GRAT 18.982
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	
Ernst HATZ	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Motorenfabrik Hatz GmbH & Co. KG
Franz MOSER	Name:Notoronablik Flatz Offibri & Co. No
12117/1	Internal Address:
14/10/01	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
🗴 Assignment 🖵 Merger	Ernst-Hatz-Str. 16
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Street Address:
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Ruhstorf/Rott
Other	
Navanahari 7, 0004	City:State:Zip:_D-94099
November 7, 2001 Execution Date:	Country: Germany Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🍇 No
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
	cation, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/937,421	
Additional numbers atta	ached? 📮 Yes 📮 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed:	
Rosenman & Colin LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
IP Department 15th FI.	Enclosed
Internal Address:	Authorized to be observed to deposit account
12/21/2001_NNGUYEH00000088_50129009937421	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
01 FC:581 40.00 CH	
F7F Na daile a Augusta	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 575 Madsion Avenue	50-1290
New York 10022-2585	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
City: New York State: N.Y. Zip: 10022-2585	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit accounty
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
Statement and signature.  //	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy	
is a true copy of the original document.	December 13, 2001
Samson Helfgott	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover	r sheet, attachments, and documents:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ANY FEE DUE WITH THIS PAPER, NOT FULLY **COVERED BY AN ENCLOSED CHECK, MAY BE CHARGED ON DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NO. 501290** 

**REEL: 012432 FRAME: 0063** 

## ASSIGNMENT

Docket No. GRAT 18.982

DOCAL 110. GRAL 16:362
WHEREAS, the below named inventor, ASSIGNOR, has made a certain new and useful invention in:
OWER GENERATOR UNIT COMPOSED OF A GENERATOR AND A PISTON INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE AS
THE DRIVE
for which
(check one) [ ] an application is being filed concurrently herewith,
(check one) [ ] an application is being med concurrently netewing
XX] an application for a Patent of the United States was filed on September 26, 2001
and given Application Serial No. 09/937,421
ind WHEREAS, MOTORENFABRIK HATZ GMBH & CO. KG
naving a place of business at Ernst-Hatz-Str. 16
D-94099 Ruhstorf/Rott. GERMANY ASSIGNEE
s desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application.
raluable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successor egal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be transfer thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the lomestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and exists thereof;
ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and
ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and
ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal epresentatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce protection for said invention in all countries.
Full name of sole or first inventor Enforthatz/
nventor's Signature Date 07. November 2001
Residence Ruhstorf/Ron, Germany Cinzenship Germany
Post Office Address Alte Schlossstr
Ruhstorf/Rott, Germany D-94099
full name of second joint inventor, if any Franz MOSER
Second Inventor's Signature True More Date 07. November 2001
Residence Schardenberg Austria Cinzenship Austria
Post Office Address Linderberg 26
Schurdenherg Austria a_4784

PATENT
RECORDED: 12/13/2001 REEL: 012432 FRAME: 0064